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_ CLEARY, WOOD & MASER, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Suite 750
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

OFFicE: (202) 371-9500 WasHingTon, D.C. 20005-3934 TELECOPIER: (202) 371-0900

April 29, 1996

Hororable Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.-W.
Washington, D.C.

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corp., et al.
Control & Merger, Southern Pacific Rail Corp., et al.

Dear Secretary Williams:

Pursuant to Decision No. 32, :rclosed for filing with the Board is an
original and five (5) copies of the Certificate of Service of Cargill, Incorporated,
(“CARG”) certifying that a copy of an index listing all numbered documents filed
to date by Cargill has been mailed to all additional parties of record in this
proceeding.

Res ectfully submitted,
e

ohn K. Maser III
Attorney for Cargill, Incorporated

ENCLOSURES
1200-190




CARG-7

Index of Documents Filed With the
Surface Transportation Board
By Cargill, Incorporated
Finance Docket No. 32760

Document No.  Date Filed
CARG-1 1/11/96 Notice cf Intent to Participate

CARG-2 2/26/96 Index of Documents filed by Cargill
Pursuant to Decision No. 16.

CARG-3 3/11/96 Index of Documents Filed by Cargill
with the Surface Transportation Board
sent to additional parties of record.

3/28/96 Comments by Cargill Incorporated.

4/15/96 Objections to Applicants’ Sixth Set of
Interrogatories and Requests for
Production of Documents.

4/24/96 Objections and Responses to
Applicants’ Sixth Set of Interrogatories
and Requests for Production of
Dccuments.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, pursuant to Decision No. 32 a copy of the foregoing
INDEX OF DOCUMENTS FILED BY CARGILL, INCORPORATED. has been served via
first class mail, postage prepaid, on all additional parties of record in this
proceeding on the 29th day of April, 1996.

ST . e

Elinor G. Brown
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EARY, WOOD & MASER, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

Suite 750
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

OFFICE: (202) 371-9500 WasuingToN, D.C. 20005-3934 TELECOPIER: (202) 371-0900

April 29, 1996

Honorable Vemon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Re:  Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corp., et al.
Control & Merger, Southern Pacific Rail Corp., et al.

Dear Secretary Williams:

Pursuant to Decision No. 32, enclosed fur filing with the Board is an
original and five (5) copies of the Certificai- of Service of The National
Industrial Transportation League (“NITL”) certifying that a copy of an index
listing all numbered documents filed to date by the NITL has been mailed to all
additional parties of record in this proceeding.

Nicholas J. DiMichael

Frederic L. Wood

Attorneys for The National Industrial
Transportation League

ENCLOSURES
0124-480
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Index of Documents Filed With the
Surface Transportation Board
By The National Industrial Transportation League \.
Finance Docket No. 32760

NITL-1 8/22/95 Request to be added to Service List

NITL-2 9/18/95 Comments of The National Industrial
Transportation League on Proposed
Procedural Schedule

9/21/95 Petition of The National Industrial
Transportation League to Reopen

2/26/96 Index of Documents Filed by The
NITL pursuant to Decision No. 16.

3/4/96 The National Industrial Transportation
League’s Objections to Applicants’
First Set of Interrogatories and
Requests for Production of Documents.

3/11/96 Index of Documents Filed by the NITL
with the Surface Transportation Board
sent to additional parties of record.

3/12/96 Initial Responses to Applicants’ First
Set of Interrogatories and Request for
Production of Documents.

3/18/96 Reply to Applicants’ Appeal for ALJ’s
Order Restricting Applicants’
Discovery.

NITL-9 3/29/96 Highly Confidential Comments,,
Evidence and Requests for Conditions.

.—:f‘—-—-{.«'z'féh’gg(ém&l()! 3 ‘f¢dacted Comments Evidence and

“«n of the . ‘e o8
fj;  Offleeotihe Soerctay  Requests for Conditions.
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4/10/96

4/15/96

4/15/96

4/15/96

Additional Responses to Applicants’
First Set of Interrogatories and
Requests for Production of Documents.

Objections and Responses to
Applicants’ Second Set of
Interrogatories and Requests for
Production of Documents.

Joint Motion for Clarification of
Decision No. 6.

Objections and Responses to
Applicants’ Fifth Set of Interrogatories
and Requests for Production of
Documents.

Objections and Responses to
Applicants’ Sixth Set of Interrogatories
and Requests for Production of
Documents.

Deposition Excerpts.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, pursuant to Decision No. 32, a copy of the foregoing
INDEX OF DOCUMENTS FILED BY THE NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION
LEAGUE has been served via first class mail, postage prepaid, on all additional
parties of record in this proceeding on the 29th day of April, 1996.

Elinor G. Brown
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-L,. JANIK & NOVACK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1HO1 PENNSY!LVANIA AVE. N.W.,SUITE 1035 101 S W. MAIN ST. SUITE (100
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 PORTLAND, OREGON 972C4 3274
TELEPHONE (202) 638-3307 TELEPHONE ($03) 228-252%
TELECOPY (202) 783-6947 TELECOPY (507) 295-1058

April 29, 1996

VIA DELIVER

The Honorable Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board

12th & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20423

RE: Union Pacific Corporation, Union Pacific Railroad Company,
and Missouri Pacific Railroad Company--Control and
Merger--Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, Southern Pacific
Transportation Company, St. [.ouis Southwestern Railway
Company, SPCSL Corp., and ‘h¢ Denver and Rio Grande
Western Railroad Company

Dear Secretary Williams:

Attached for filing in the above-captioned proceeding please find the original and
twenty copies of the Petition of The San Diego & mperial Valley Railroad Company for
Leave to Intervene (SDIV-1) and the original and twenty copies of the Opposition of the San
Diego & Imperial Valley Railroad Company to the Conditions Requested by United States
Gypsum Company at Plaster City, CA (SDIV-2). Also enclosed is a 3.5-inch diskette
formatted in WordPerfect 5.1.

Please have the extra copies of the Petition and the Opposition time and date stamped
and returned with our messenger.

Respectfully submitted,

Kol

Karl Morell
Office of tha Secretary : Attorney for:
; SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL VALLEY
APR 3 0 1996 RAILROAD COMPANY

Enclosures Part of
Glawc o0l I’
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ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

FINANCE DOCKET NO. 32760

PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORP.,
AND THE DENVER AND RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

PETITION OF
THE SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

mi.,l iml Esii.cim ary , Karl Morell

Louis E. Gitomer

of Counsel
APR 3 0 1996 BALL, JANIK & NOVACK

Part of . 1101 Pennsyivania Avenue, N.W.
E-Mt Regeid 1 Suite 1035
—L='====£J‘ Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 466-6530

Attorneys for:
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL VALLEY
RAILROAD COMPANY

Dated: April 29, 1996




BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

FINANCE DOCKET NO. 32760

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, AND
MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY--CONTROL AND MERGER--SOUTHERN
PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORP.,
AND THE DENVER AND RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD CCMPANY

PETITION OF
THE SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Pursuant to 49 C.F.R. § 1112.4, the San Diego & Imperial Valley Railroad Company
("SDIV") seeks leave to intervene in this proceeding solely to respond in opposition to the
conditions requested by United States Gypsum Company ("USG") for access by The

-Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company ("Santa Fe") to USG’s facility at Plaster
City, CA.

Pursuant to Decision No. 9, served December 27, 1995, notices of intent to
participate in this proceeding were due on January 16, 1996. Because SDIV’s interests were
not directly affected by the proposed consolidation of the Union Pacific Railroad Company,
et al., and the Southern Pacific Transportation Company, et al., SDIV opted not to
participate in this proceeding. On March 29, 1996, however, USG filed a request for

conditions (USG-2) seeking, among other thip 3s, trackage rights for Santa Fe over the

129.61 mile line SDIV operates between Plaster City and San Diego, CA. Until SDIV




received a copy of USG-2, SDIV had no knowledge that USG would be seeking conditions in
this proceeding that directly affected SDIV.

The Plaster City conditions sought by USG would have a direct, adverse affect on
SDIV. The trackage rights sought by USG are not over applicants’ rail lines, but over the
line exclusively operated by SDIV. Accordingly, due process and fundarn.cntal fairness
require that SDIV be permitted to intervene in opposition to USG’s Plas*er City conditions.

Granting SDIV’s Petition to Intervene will not unduly disrupt the schedule in this
proceeding. SDIV’s response to USG’s comments (SDIV-2) is being concurrently tendered
for filing and is within the filing deadline for responses to comments established by the
Board. SDIV’s response is limited to addressing the Plaster City conditions songht by USG
and, therefore, will not unduly broaden the issues in this proceeding.

For the foregoing reasons, SDIV urges the Board to grant SDIV leave to intervene in

this proceeding and to accept for filing SDIV’s tendered response in SDIV-2.

o

Res itted

Karl Morell

Louis E. Gitomer

of Counsel

BALL, JANIK & NOVACK
1101 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1035

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 466-6530

Attorneys for:
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL VALLEY
RAILROAD COMPANY -

Dated: April 29, 1996




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on April 29, 1996, copies of the Petition of the San Diego & Imperial

Valley Railroad Company for Leave to Intervene (SDIV-1) have been served on all parties of
record and Administrative Law Judge Nelson by first class mail, postage prepaid and on
counsel for Union Pacific Railroad Company and Southern Pacific Transportation Company

by hand.

ﬂ,ouis E. Gitomer
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—THI ge Count

CALIFORNIA CC Lor # 3% 3

YREMONT , SUITE 2000

FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219
ACE AND TDD (415) 904-5200

April 23, 1996

Office of the Secretary, Case Control Branch
Attn: Finance Docket No. 32760

Interstate Commerce Commission

1201 Constitution Avenue, N.NW.

Washington, DC 20423

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760

Dear Sir or Ms.:

The maps in the above reference docket continue to show San Francisco in the

middle of Monterey Bay. They should be corrected.

Sincerely,;ZZ//

Mark Delaplaine

cc: Arvid E. Roach II
Paul A. Cunningham

1967p
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APR 3 0 1996

Part of
Public Record




FIGURE 1-1

&

Not To Scale

UP/SP RAILROAD MERGER







‘ s Eaa

. .

peem No.
’,

page Count A ATTON BOGGS, L.L.P.
r 3 Yo 2550 M STREET, N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037-1350
(202) 457-6000

FacsimiLe: (202) 457-6315 WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL

(202) 457-6335

April 29, 1996

By First Class Mail

Parties of Record
Finance Docket No. 32760

Re: Finance Docket 32760, Union Pacific Corp., et al. --
Control & Merger -- Southern Pacific T:' Corp.etal.

To Whom It May Concern:

In accordance with the Decision #32 of the Surface Transportation Board (served
April 24, 1996), we enclose a list of all filings of Chemical Manufacturers' Association to date in
this proceeding. Copies of any of these documents are avaiiable upon request.

Sincerely,

SCO% JV : S%N/oé,

Scott N. Stone

[ ,w—n‘f,-()
Office cf e Locrctary

APR 3 0 1996

S Ay

A




CMA-L
Comments on the Procedural Schedule Proposed by the Interstate Commerce Commission
(September 18, 1995)

CMA-2
Notice of Intent to Participate
(January 4, 1996)

CMA-3
Notice of Pleadings to Parties of Record
(February 26, 1996)

CMA-4

Chemical Manufacturers Association's Interrogatories to Applicants and Requests for Production
of Documents

(February 26, 1996)

CMA-S

Chemical Manufacturers Association's Objections to Applicants' Interrogatories and Requests for
Production of Documents

(March 4, 1996)

CMA-6

Chemical Manufacturers Association's Responses and Objections to Applicants' Interrogatories
and Reauests for Production of Documents

(March 14, 1996)

CMA-7
Comments of the Chemical Manufacturers Association
(March 29, 1996)

CMA-8

Chemical Manufacturers Association's Responses and Objections to Applicants’ Second Set of
Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents

(April 9, 1996)

CMA-9

Chemical Manufacturers Association's Response to Applicants' Fifth Set of Interrogatories and
Requests for Production of Documents

(April 10, 1996)

CMA-10
Notice of Pleadings to Parties of Record
(April 29, 1996)
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Aor 4 43| 5LOVER & LOFTUS

WILLIAM L.SLOVER ATTNERES A% 2aw
<. MICHAEL LOFTUS 1224 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W.

DONALD G. AVERY WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036
JOHN H. LE SEUR

KELVIN J. DOWD

ROBERT D. ROSENBERG

CHRISTOPHER A. MILLS

FRANK J. PERGOLIZZI

ANDREW B. KOLESAR III

PATRICIA E. KOLESAR

EDWARD J. MCANDREW?*

April 29, 1996

* ADMITTED IN PENNSYLVANIA ONLY

BY HAND DEL RY

Honorable Vernon A. Williams

Secretary

Surface Transportation Board

Case Contrel Branch 41 ¢
12th Street & Constitution Avenue, N.W. _ _T7 . .
Washington, D.C. 20423 pEmn

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Cor-
poration, et al. -- Concrol and Merger --

Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, et al.
Dear Mr. Secretary:

In accordance with the Ecard’s Decision No. 32 in the
above-captioned proceeding, enclose¢?! rzlease find an original and
five (5) copies of a Certificate of Zervice which indicates that
service of a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery
requests which have been filed or served by Wisconsin Public
Service Corporation was served upon each additional party of
record to the captioned proceeding.

An extra copy of this letter and Certificate of Service
is enclosed. Kindly indicate receipt and filing by time-stamping
this extra copy and returning it to the bearer of this letter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

&)

Kelvin J. Dowd

An Attorney for Wisconsin Public Service

Corporation

Enclosure




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with the Board’s Decision No. 32 in

Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al. --
Control M - - ifi i i 3

the undersigned attorney hereby certifies that on the 29th day of

April, 1996, a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery

requests which were filed or served on behalf of Wisconsin Public
Service Corporation was served via first class mail, postage

prepaid, upon each additional party of record.

TR b. Kpteran

Patricia E. Kolesar
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[ 7ER & LoOFTUS
WILLIAM o) v v acee TTOBRNEYS AT LAW
C. MICHAEL LOFTUS 1224 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N. W.

DONALD G. AVERY WASHINGTON, D. C. 20000
JOHN H.LE SEUR

KELVIN J. DOWD

ROBERT D. ROSENBERG

CHRISTOPHER A. MILLS

FRANK J. PERGOLIZZI

ANDREW B, KOLESAR 11I

PATRICIA E. KOLESAR

EDWARD J, MCANDREW*

April 29, 1996

* ADMITTED IN PENNSYLVANIA ONLY

BY HAND DELIVERY

Honorable Vernon A. Williams

Secretary

Ssurface Tiansportation Board

Case Control Branch

12th Street & Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Cor-
poration, et al. -- Control and Merger --
Southe Pacific Rai ration t al.

Dear Mr. Secretary:

In accordance wit: ~he Board’s Decision No. 32 in the
above-captioned proceeding. enclosed please find an original and
five (5) copies of a Certif.zace of Service which indicates that
service of a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery
requests which have been filed or served by Texas Utilities
Electric Company was served upon each additional party of record
to the captioned proceeding.

An extra copy of this letter and Certificate of Service
is enclosed. Kindly indicate receipt and filing by time-stamping
this extra copy and returning it to the bearer of this letter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

=] Tt

APR2 9 1996 John H. LeSeur

An Attorney for Texas Utilities Electric
— Fart ot i Company
[. 1 PuobacRacord H

Enclosure — -




In accordance with the Board’s Decision No. 32 in

Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al. --

Control and Mer - = u ifi i i e

the undersigned attorney hereby certifies that on the 29th day of

April, 1996, a list of all numbered pleadings and discovery
requests which were filed or served on behalf of Texas Utilities
Electric Company was served via first class mail, postage

prepaid, upon each additional party of record.

‘Fniei 8. Xoleear

Patricia E. Kolesar
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ROBERT H. MORSE
MORRIS R. GARFINKLE
EDWARD D. GREENBERG
MARK S. KAHAN
SuUsAN B. JOLUE
ANDREW B. SACKS
DAviD K. MONROE
DAvID P. STREET
MARK W. ATWOOD
ROBERT W. KNEISLEY
STEVEN JOHN FELLMAN
ROBERT D. ROSEMAN
JeFFReY K. KOMINERS
CHARLES H, WHITE, JR.

e
- Page Count

F. WiLLiAM CAPLE
ANITA M. MOSNER
MARTIN JACOBS

IRA T. KASDAN
JosepH B. HOFFMAN
XIANPING WANG*
RICHARD BAR
GEOFFREY P. GITNER
SiLVIA M. PARK

ANDREW T. GOODSON
ERIC N. MILLER
PETER J. PETESCH

M. ROY GOLDBERG
DANIEL B. HASSETT
GEORGE D. Novak, II*
MARTHA LEARY SOTELO
KATHERINE M. ALDRICH
JouN P. YOUNG
MICHAEL P. FLEMING®
HELE R. WEEKE*
REBECCA LANDON TzOU
Eu D. Clark®
JENniFER A. COHN

ALEXANDER M.R. VAN DER BELLEN

HOWARD E. KAsS
Joun F.C. LUEDKE*

KA

ASCH, MORSE & GARFINKLE, PL.
ATTORNEYS AT LAw

CANAL SQUARE
1054 THIRTY-FIRST STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-4492

TELEPHONE: (202) 342-5200
FacsiMie:  (202) 342-5219
(202) 337-8787
INTERNET: gkmg@capcon.net
ROBERT N. KHARASCH
OF COUNSEL
GEORGE F. GALLAND (1910-1985)
GKMG CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.
SAMUEL W. FAIRCHILD?

JAMES F. MILLERt
AUDREY WRIGHT SPOLARICHT

KEITH G. SWIRSKY GREGORY P. CIRILLO * NOT ADMITTED IN D.C.

April 29, 1996

tNOT MEMBER OF THE BAR

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

VIA MESSENGER

Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Surface Transportation Board
Case Control Branch

Room 1324

1201 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

©(202) 342-6791

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al.

== Control and Merge: =3
Dear Secretary Williams:

Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge Nelson's Order of April 16, 1996, served April 22,
1996, in Finance Docket 32760, The International Paper Company hereby submits five copies of this
appendix to its Comments filed on March 2¢, 1996, in the above referenced docket. This Appendix
is designated as document IP-14.

Very truly yours,

Ylar Wobiatt,

John F.C. Luedke

gre—

Office of the Secretary

APR 3 0 1996

g?,?,lgnocofd Attorney for The International Paper Company

l

Enclosures

XINJIYUAN-GKMG LAw OFFICE
AFFILIATED FIRM
SUITE 415, Y1 Zi BUILDING, SICHUAN MANSION
A-1 Fu Wa1 AVENUE
BeyiNnG 100037 PeOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
Tes: 011-86-10-836 6880 Fax: 011-86-10-836-6878




SENT BY:

-

4-30-96 :

12:33

202 927 5984:#

GALLAND, KHARASCH, MORSE & GARFINKLE, P.C.

Rossar 1. MORse:
MORRIS R GARFINKLE
EDWARD D). GREINDERC
Mank S. KALAN
SusaN B Joiur
Annrew B, SACKS
DaviD K. MONROE
Davinn P STRECT
MAark W. ATWOOD
ROBEAT W. KnFisLEY
STPVEN JOHN FELLMAN
ROBERT D. ROSFMAN
Jurrrey K. KOMINERS
CHARLES H. Wi, Js.
Ku . SWIRSKY

P Wiuiam Cari
ANITA M. MOSNEx
MAKTIN JACOBS

Tiea T. KASDAN
JoserH B. HOv¥mAN
XIANPING WANCG*
RICIIARD Bar
GEOFPREY P. GIINPR
Sivia M. Parx

ANDksw T. GOODSON
Eric N. Miurg

Prien J. Prrescii
GRecGony P, CraLo

VIA FACSIMILE

Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Surface Transportation Board
Casc Control Branch

Room 1324

1201 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

ATTORNFYS AT LAW

M. ROY GOomext;
DANIEL B. Hasserr
GeoRGE D. Novax, [I°
MARTHA Leary SOTELO
KATHEINE M, ALDRICH
JOHN P. YOounc
MICHAKL P. PramineG:
HEewe R Wrexe
REBECCA LanDON TZOU
Eu D. Crank®

JENNIFER A. COHN
ALEXANDER M.R. VAN DFx BRILEN
Howar) E. KasS
Joun F.C. LURDke*

*NOT ADMITTED IN D.C.

April 30, 1996
Office of the Secretary

APR 3 0 1996

Part of

r———___gm——_l-gt-————jj'—___'l

Public Record

CANAL SQUARE
1054 TORTY-PIRST S1user, NW.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-4492
TeLerHONE. (202) 342-5200
Fasiaus: (202) 342-5219
(202) 337-8787
INTERNET: Rlung@capoon.net
ROBERT N. KHARASCH
Or CounseL
Grouee F. GALLAND (1910 198S)
GKMG CONSULTING Skuvicrs, INC
Samuer W. FAIRCHILOT
JAamss F. MULER?

ALUDREY WRIGH! SPOLARICHT
TNOT NPMEBER OF TIk A

WRITFR'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

(202) 342-6791

Re: Finance Docket No. 32760, Union Pacific Corporation, et al.

Dear Secretary Williams:

Pursuant to a request from your office concerning the confidentiality designation of IP-14,
this letter is to verify that all pages of the deposition transcripts contained in 1P-14 have been re-
designated as non-coufidential, despite the "Highly Confidential” initial classification contained on the
cover page of cach deposition transcript.

Very t

ohn F.C. Luedke

y yours,

Attorney for The International Paper Company

XINTYUAN-GKMG Law Ormice

AFPILIATND PrRy
Surrs 415, Y1 Zt BUILDING, SKITUAN MANSION

CHINA

Peores RrPUBLIC OF
Tu: 011-86-10-846-66H0  Pax: 011.86-10-436-6878
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International Paper-14

r___————fm—r—b———j‘j . BEFORE THE
Offica of the Secretary SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOAF

APR 3 U 1996

ity \ Fi Docket No. 32760
P:blic Record inance Docket No

e ek A

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-- CONTROL AND MERGER --

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY
COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

APPENDIX TO COMMENTS OF
THE INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY

Ed\/ard D. Greenberg

Andrew T. Goodson

John F.C. Luedke

GALLAND, KHARASCH, MORSE &
GARFINKLE, P.C.

1054 Thirty- First Street, N'W.

Second Floor

Washington, D.C. 20007

(202) 342-5200

Attorneys for The International Paper Company

April 29, 1996




APPENDIX TO COMMENTS OF
THE INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY

VWitness
Barber
King/Ongerth

Owen

Ice
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BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
Finance Docket No. 32760
UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
-- CONTROL MERGER --

SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN
PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS
SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE
DENVER AND RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILRCAD COMPANY
HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

Washington, D.C.
Thursday, January 25, 1996
Continued deposition of RICHARD J.

BARBER, a witness herein, called for examination

by counsel for the Parties in the above-entitled

matter, pursuant to agreement, the witness being
duly previously sworn, taken at the offices of
Covington & Burling, 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W., Washington, D.C., 20044, at 10:10 a.m.,
Thursday, January 25, 1996, and the proceedings
being taken down by Stenotype by JAN A. WILLIAMS,

RPR, and transcribed under her direction.

ALDERSON REPORTING COMPANY, INC.

(202)289-2260 (800Q) FOR DEPQ
1111 14th ST., N.W., 4th FLOOR / WASHINGTON, D.C., 20005




371

then create enough additional capacity to be able

to handle northbound trains, whether they be

trackage rights or something moving from a local

point, and there will be some of that on a UP
line, that they can handle that and without
crippling or undermining or counteracting the
efficiencies that they can basically get from
ocne-way operations without a lot of extra
wasteful capital investment.

Q. On page 465 of your testimony, you
state at locations where shippers are now
served --

A Just a second. I must have gotten the
wrong volume. Please proceed.

Q. At page 465 of your testimony, you
state, at locations where shippers are now served
by both UP and SP and by no other railroad,
consolidation can clearly be harmful to
competition. And you qualify that by using the
word could. And then, in a footnote which I
understand to be the explanation of your
qualification, you state, and this is footnote
107, at some locations traffic may be so truck or
water competitive that a reduction in the number
of railroads from two-to-one might not
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appreciably affect competition.

Did yoﬁ in y~our analysis undertake to
determine whether there are any such locations
where competition from truck or water traffic

could mean that the two-to-one location was not

necessarily an anticompetitive situation?

A. I looked at a number of these
situations that I think fit this category and
several of them involve chemical movements out of
the gulf coast, like out of Bayport or Channel
View or 2ort Neches or Plaguemine, Louisiana, or
others, where there is very substantial barge or
water close to long-haul competition against
long-haul rail. And that would overlap those
circumstances.

However, I did not come to a conclusion
on this point for this reason, first two-to-one
points that meet the definition set forth here on
page 465 and as specified in the settlement
agreement, those are all covered. In other
words, if it’s a two-to-one point in the sense of
a shipper at a location having been served by
both UP and SP and no other railroad, if that
situation is prevailing, then that is a
two-to-one point and access is provided. There’s
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nc qualification in the settlement of that sort I

suggest as an economist that I might consider.
They give it to them anyway.

So that chemical plants, say Bayview,
Bayview can ship by water. Some of the otaer
plants in the south could ship certain thizgs,
Baypeort can ship by water. That’s a very strong
competition against rail. The shippers fcr- some
products play off rail against barge as we.l as
rail against rail. I think that’'s powerfu..

But, if it’s a two-to-one place Zown
there like Bayview, even a prospective one like
Mont Belvieu or Orange or Amelia, the sett_ement
agreement provides without ambiguity for access
to and by BN/SF. So that’s one reason why I
didn‘’t really want -- need to go any furthasr.
The settlement agreement may go further than I
think might be necessary, but why should I study
it because it’s already provided for.

The second thing is that the set:zlement
agreement I concluded not only takes the
two-to-one points as defined and ensures tiat
there will continue to be a rail choice of them,
even where there could be ~- or would be say
truck or water competition, but provides £for rail
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competiticn as well. So that in a way, wherever

there would be truck or water competition for a
location, that comes from a competitive
standpoint in addition to th2 provision in the
settlement for continued strong railroad
competition at these two-to-one locations.

So in a way the issue raised, if you
could argue about truck or water, the settlement
agreement says, well, we won’t argue about it; if
it’s a two-to-one point, ancther strong railroad
is going to go in there to serve it.

Q. I understand. Based on what you’ve
just said then, is it <correc:t that you undertook
no study as to whether or not shippers in Pine
Bluff or Camden, Arkansas, could receive service
by truck or water?

A. I did not, I didn’t study that. But I
would think that they would not be in that
category. Water shipments on the West Coast say
or chemical shirments out of the gulf or chemical
movements to the East Coast, those could be. But
I don’t see Camden, Arkansas, as in that
category.

o Nor Pine Bluff?

a. No, nor Pine Bluff. Some things could

ALDERSON REPORTING COMPANY, INC.

(202)289-2260 (800) FOR DEPO
1111 14th ST., N.W., 4th FLOOR / WASHINGTON, D.C., 20005




375

be bumped over and moved by barge which isn’t
very far away. But that would affect only
certain products.

Q. I want to direct your attention to your

testimony in the WC control merger proceeding.

I'd like to direct your attention to page 71.

And I’ll give you a chance to get there. If you
could read the only full paragraph that’s on that
page.

A. I've read it. What do you want
do with 1£?

Q. Is it a correct characterization of
that testimony that in that proceeding it was
your opinion that shipments of long-haul pulp
were economically ill adapted to truck

transportation?

A Yes, for long-haul movements here, in
this case it was movement from Canada, Alabama,
moving to plants in Wisconsin at Green Bay
roughly and north of Green Bay and from other
distant origins which I think included places in
. Georgia and Florida and that sort of -- very
extended lengths of haul.

Q. Would it be your opinion today that
long-haul pulp shipments would be economically
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to say, well, it appeared in the Wisconsin
Central case from a lot of discovered testimony.
I mean a lot cf that seemed to be a problem,
probably still is. But I suppose I would ask

somebody to try to be current.

Q. When you used the phrase long-haul

pulp, long-haul pulp in your WC testimony, do you
recall what length of shipment you were
considering to be long haul?

A. I don’'t recall precisely. It would
have been guided by that testimony. But it was
at leas! "50 miles.

Q. If you turn to page 72 of your
testimony --

A. Wisconsin Central?

Q. Yes. Have you had a chance to look at

Yes.

Okay. In there you suggest that paper
mills in gencral are geared to the receipt of
inputs by rail and that a switch to a rail would
not be practical as a matter of logistics.

MR. RCACH: A switch to what?

BY MR. GOODSON:

I'm sorry, a switch to truck. Thank
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you. A switch to truck would not be practical as

a matter of logistics. 1Is that still your
opinion today?

A. I think it still remains my opinion and
for the same reason as indicated, like this
outfit that I quoted from on page 72, it’s a
fairly good size company. I have no reason to
dispute it, I th.nk this makes sense.

Again, though, if I was putting
together the current information, I would simply
ask somebody who runs a large container board or
similar type mill like -- whatever it would be,
it could be your client, it could be somebody
else who would make something out of this, simply
to say answer a little question on a postcard
which would be, you know, how much of this stuff
do you get by truck. And they probably would
tell me not much, in which case I wouldn’t be
surprised. But you never know.

Q. Well, you may be hearing from us. Can
you turn to figure 42, please. This would be
between 79 and 80 of your WC testimony. And that
is a figure which depicts what you call rail
dominant traffic by STCC code product and
particular moves. And in it you indicate that
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shipments of paperboard and printing paper -- let

me take it one at a time.

Printing paper in heavy shipments, 65
tons or more, and paperboard in heavy shipments,
55 tons or more, would be rail dominant traffic.
Do you still maintain that opinion today?

A, For shipments of that size, yes. With
the exception that -- and I was thinking here the
text makes this clear because I was dealing with
shipments from paper and pulpboard mills in the
Wisconsin area and Minnesota and adjoining
areas. That, in coastal movements, where a plant
was on water, stuff could be moved by water.

And in that case I would regard it as
subject to inquiries as to how much rail really
was moving, how much water was moving. But, for
the big shipments in at least inland locations at
65 or 55 tons or more, that single movement rail
certainly seemed to me to have the edge.

Q. Would you consider Camden and Pine
Bluff to be ir.land locations?

A. I would put them in that category, I
would believe so. And then my question in my
mind would be how many shipments do you make,
must you make at the 65 or 55 ton and up
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categories, because obviously there was testimony
in Wisconsin Central, there was examples of
shipments of say 65 tons that moved rail and none

that move . truck, they couldn’t move truck

because they would be at the weight limit.

But some were moving them, like
printing paper from Wisconsin mills, were making
them by truck, but by simply dividing them into
say three portions. And some people said they
couldn’t do that, some people did it. But my
testimony here was limited to the single
shipments that has to go by -- in the big tonnage
excess truck weight category.

Q. Okay. Just so I understand, are you
saying then that your statement in the WC
proceeding, that printing and paperboard would be
rail dominant -- I'm sorry, let me finish my
question -- was limited just to the shipments
that were involved in that proceeding?

A. Yes, which were the 65 and 55 ton
shipments.

Qs Okay. Do you have any reason to
believe that 65 and 55 ton shipments in and out
of Arkansas would not be rail dominant?

A. No, I wouldn’t think so, because of
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against running the SP line northbound?
MR. KING: I den't recall exactly what

all was in the decision.

MR. GOODSON: Mr. Ongerth, did you

participate in this process at all?

MR. ONGERTH: Yes.

MR. GOODSON: Let me ask you, do you
recall any specific factor which in your miad was
significant in terms of how the SP line would be
run?

MR. ONGERTH: I can think of two.

MRK. GOODSON: What are the two?

MR. ONGERTH: The first one is that
for -- since at least 1272, because of the
orientation of the hump at Fine Bluff, we have
the capability of coming off the Arkansas River
bridge wicth an inbound train, yarding it on the
hump lead, cutting the power off, and immediately
sheoving it cver the hump. Pine Bluff is one of
the fastest yards ‘I‘'ve ever operated in to get
cars from the receiving yard to the hump to the
bowl because of that. It works much better as a
southbound yard than as a northbound yard, and
that would be a facﬁor of some significant.

MR. GOODSON: What else?
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MR. ONGERTH: The seco:n facto
a section 0f the rabbit is nonsignaled, and we
felt there was a significant benefit to route
loaded trains on the alternative route on the UP

as opposed to routing them on the SP.

MR. GOODSON: So is it the plar to run

ornly empty trains over the rabbit”?

MR. ONGERTH: No, it’s aot the plan to
run only empty trains, but the predominant flow
would have predominantly loaded trains running
via the UP, via Palestine.

The profile -- compare the profile of
the two lines, the UP profile favors running the
heavy trains or the UP side ncrthbound as cpposed
to on the SP side. Yesterday and -- in the
Conrail guestions, there was a guestion about
tonnage limitations and that that gives -- that's
part of the reason for tonnage limitations, is
because of the undulation territory on the
rabbit.

I don’t think you can underestimate the
benefit to the system of the ability to use the
capability of Pine Bluff as a one-directional
hump and the capability of Little Rock as the
other directional hump. It does significant
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constructive. Do you understand that the
southbound fliow going to San Antonio will not go
down through Shreveport and then turz west
through Marshall and Longview; it’s gcing to go
straight on south through Big Sandy?

MR. GOODSON: Yes, I do. That's
irrelevant to my gquestion.

MR. HEMMER: I'm 1ast.

MR. GOODSON: Thank you.

MR. ONGERTH: Perhaps I canr help also.
To amplify on what Brad has said,
through the Shreveport terminal area is about
ccmparable in terms of area where you’re going to
encounter bidirectional flow as going between
Longview and Marshall. That’s not a significant
impediment or reason.

And if you go back to what I said
earlier, the weight and the balance, which we
did, is mruch better for us, suits the operation

and suits the terrain and suits the existing

facilities much better to run the cotton belt as

the southbound flow. That’'s why we reached that

decision. It was a decision that a lot of people
loocked at. A lot of people that had a lot of
experience with that territory looked at it.
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There'’'s always some factors you can
and say, well, you know -- i you
say -- on one side, say what would

the benefits be of running the cotton belt
nor-hbound. Put those down on the list. Say
wha: would the benefits be of running the cottcn
bel: scuthbound. You put them on the list.
can do this in a fairly scientific fashion.

In fact, I think some of these teams
did basically this. They'd sit down, brainstcrm
and they’'d use charts and they put stuff on the
wal’ls and they’'d say, okay, how do we bes:

utilize these capabilities. When you get done

with this, it’s what I would call a no-brainer to

do it the way we did it.

MR. GOODSON: So you weren’'t aware
of -- are you aware -- I’'ll direc: this guestion
to you, Mr. Ongerth -- cf any factor that would
argue in favor of running the SP line
directionally northbound?

MR. ONGERTHE: 1In the balance I think I
have I’'ve said now three times I think it’s very
strongly in favor of running the SP southbound.

MR. GOODSON: Would you agree with
that, Mr. King?
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to exact routes and trains and such as that.
MR. GOODSON: When you say goin
irectional, vou mean directional in the way the

cperating plan now proposes or just directional

in the general sense?

MR. KING: I don’t rascall. This was a

l1iving document, a living process as we went
thrcugh, and I don’t remember exactly when they
firmad it up finally.
(Recess.)
(King-Ongerth Exhibit No. 16
was marked for identification.)
MR. GOODSON: Mr. Ongerth, I'm going to
hard to you what has been marked as King-Ongerth
Exhibit 16. I’'ve handed you a copy of figure
>3-22 of the operating plan which is at page 289,
and it purports tc show UP-SP trackage at Pine
Bluff, Arkansas, and I'd like to return to
testimony, Mr. Ongerth, that you gave concerning
one of these significant benefits of running the
SP trackage southbound directionally when you
talked about how the Pine] Bluff yard is set up
such that it would <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>